

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA335655**

Filing date: **03/04/2010**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	91177301
Party	Plaintiff Cake Divas
Correspondence Address	Ben T. Lila, Esq. Mandour & Associates, APC 16870 W. Bernardo Drive, Suite 400 San Diego, CA 92127 UNITED STATES blila@mandourlaw.com
Submission	Other Motions/Papers
Filer's Name	Ben T. Lila
Filer's e-mail	blila@mandourlaw.com, jmandour@mandourlaw.com
Signature	/Ben T. Lila/
Date	03/04/2010
Attachments	Reply Brief 03-04-10.pdf (8 pages)(43622 bytes)

**IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD**

In the matter of Trademark Application Serial No. 76/529,077
Published in the *Official Gazette* (Trademarks) on August 7, 2007

CAKE DIVAS,)
)
 Opposer,)
)
 vs.) Opposition No. 91177301
)
CHARMAINE V. JONES,)
)
 Applicant.)
_____)

OPPOSER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Joseph A. Mandour
Ben T. Lila
Mandour & Associates, APC
16870 W. Bernardo Drive, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92127
Attorneys for Opposer, Cake Divas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Applicant Has Not Demonstrated Any Trademark Use Prior to Opposer’s Use of CAKE
 DIVAS..... 1

 B. Applicant’s Claim of Analogous Use is Irrelevant and Inapplicable to the Present
 Opposition. 2

 C. Opposer Has Properly Pleaded and Demonstrated Applicant’s Lack of Use in Interstate
 Commerce. 3

III. CONCLUSION..... 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asplunndh Tree Expert Co. v. Defibrator Fiberboard Aktiebolag, 208 U.S.P.Q. 954, 958 (TTAB 1980) 2

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1127 1, 2
Federal Rules of Evidence § 1002 1
Federal Rules of Evidence § 802 1

Other Authorities

McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition, Fourth Edition § 16.22 (October 2009) 3
